period ending in November) for the previous year, but in no event higher than three (3) 
percent. The increase shall take effect on January 1 of each year. 

4.2 The total benefits package paid to one Bothell Public Safety Telecommunicator is 
estimated to be One Hundred Eight Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars and Zero 
Cents ($108,754.00) for 2022, One Hundred Twelve Thousand Sixteen Dollars and Zero 
Cents ($112,016.00) for 2023, One Hundred Fifteen Thousand Three Hundred Seventy­
Six Dollars and Zero Cents (115,376.00) for 2024, One Hundred Eighteen Thousand Eight 
Hundred Thirty-Seven Dollars and Zero Cents ($118,837.00) for 2025, and One Hundred 
Twenty-Two Thousand Four Hundred Two Dollars and Zero Cents ($122,402.00) for 
2026. 

4.3 In June of each year of this agreement, Bothell will review the Lake Forest Park generated 
call load for any increases to the call load generated by Lake Forest Park during the prior 
12 months. The Service Fee shall be adjusted in writing by the parties within thirty (30)

[...]

days of the completion of the review if the call load increases by ten percent ( 10%) or more 
over the existing call load. All related Service Fee increases shall be effective the 
subsequent year. 

4.4 Lake Forest Park shall pay Bothell the amount of Sixty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred 
and Forty-Three Dollars and 60 Cents ($67,343.60) for annual standard software licensing, 
and maintenance, and upgrades virtual server and licensing, storage hardware and 
licensing, backup storage and licensing, an application analyst, a systems administrator, 
and a GIS specialist for as long as the cities use New World Systems software, payable in 
four quarterly payments of Sixteen Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars and 
Ninety Cents ($16,835.90) upon receipt of invoice from Bothell. 

5. RELATIONSHIP OF PARTIES 

5.1 Bothell is acting hereunder as an independent contractor, with the intended following 
results: 
a. All persons rendering service hereunder shall be for all purposes employees of Bothell,